
Historic, Archive Document 

Do not assume content reflects current 
scientific knowledge, policies, or practices. 



V » - 

> 



Andorra 
Nurseries 

Incorporated 

t r • * ■' 

a. m n 
■ •* ^ x> 

RETAIL PRICE LIST 

19 4 1 



ANDORRA NURSERIES, Inc. 
Northwestern Avenue and Wissahickon Drive 

Chestnut Hill 

Philadelphia, Pa. 

Telephone: Chestnut Hill 4200 
Established 1886 Incorporated 1923 

More than 1000 acres of Trees and Shrubs 

W. Frazier Harrison, President 

J. Howes Humphreys, Vice-President 

F. E. L. Killen, Secretary 

L. B. Prince, Treasurer 

• 

DIRECTORS 

W. Frazier Harrison B. F. Mechling, Jr. 

George D. Widener Frederic L. Ballard 

W. B. Read Gerald Ronon 

J. Howes Humphreys 

• 

SALES DEPARTMENT 

L. R. Dukenfield, Sales Manager 

Jean H. Cojan Gilbert Montgomery 

Donald MacKubbin Samuel Harrison 

Walter L. Skoglund John J. McGarry 

LANDSCAPE DEPARTMENT 

Arthur F. Paul, Landscape Architect 

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT 

Joseph Schwab, Nursery Superintendent 

Member of 

American Association of Nurserymen 
Pennsylvania Nurserymen’s Association 

Eastern Nurserymen’s Association 
Ornamental Growers Association 



ANDORRA NURSERIES, Inc. 
Chestnut Hill, Philadelphia, Pa. 

ANDORRA NURSERIES has maintained for 55 years a leading 
place among the fine nurseries of the country. Although our 
list of varieties is extensive, we have purposely eliminated those 
which do not develop to Andorra’s Standard, and therefore can¬ 
not be offered for sale. This elimination makes it possible for 
us to unconditionally recommend the quality of the plants 
listed, and to guarantee all plants to be true to name, as well as 
being strong, healthy stock. 

For all who are truly interested in fine plant material, we 
extend the most cordial invitation to visit Andorra Nurseries. 

EVERGREEN TREES 
ABIES concolor—White Fir Each Per 10 

2% to 3 ft. . $3.00 $25.50 
3 to 3V2 ft. . 4.50 38.25 
3% to 4 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
5 to 6 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
6 to 7 ft. . 12.50 106.25 
7 to 8 ft. . 15.00 127.50 
8 to 10 ft. . 25.00 212.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

A. liordmanniana—Nordmann Fir 

Specimens: Prices on application 

CEDRUS atlantica—Mount Atlas Cedar 

Specimens: Prices on application 

C. atlantica glauca—Blue Mount Atlas Cedar 

Specimens: Prices on application 

C. libani—Cedar of Lebanon 

Specimens: Prices on application 

CHAMAECYPARIS filifera- —Thread Retinospora 

1 to IV2 ft. Heavy . . $1.50 $12.75 
IV2 to 2 ft. Heavy . . 2.00 17.00 
2 to 2V2 ft. Heavy . . 2.50 21.25 
2V2 to 3 ft. Heavy . . 3.00 25.50 
3 to SV2 ft. Heavy . . 4.00 34.00 
3 V2 to 4 ft. Heavy . . 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. Heavy . . 7.50 63.75 
5 to 6 ft. Heavy . . 10.00 85.00 
6 to 7 ft. Heavy . . 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. filifera aurea—Golden Thread Retinospora Branched 

3 to 3y2 ft. Heavy. . 4.00 34.00 
3V2 to 4 ft. Heavy . . 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. Heavy . . 7.50 63.75 
5 to 6 ft. Heavy . . 10.00 85.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

1 



C. obtusa— -Hinoki Cypress Each 

3 to 3V2 ft. 
3% to 4 ft. 
4 to 4% ft. 
4% to 5 ft. 
5 to 6 ft. 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. obtusa crippsi—Yellow Hinoki Cypress 

Specimens: Prices on application 

L. obtusa gracilis—Graceful Japanese Cypress 

Specimens: Prices on application 

C. obtusa magnifica—Large Hinoki Cypress 

1 to 1 y2 ft. 2.50 
IV2 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 2y2 ft. 4.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 5.00 
3 to 3% ft. 7.50 

C. obtusa liana—Dtvarf Hinoki Cypress 

1 to IV2 ft. 2.50 
IV2 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 2Y2 ft. 4.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 5.00 
3 to 3% ft. 7.50 

C. pisifera—Satvara Retinospora 

IV2 to 2 ft. 2.00 
2 to 3 ft. 3.00 
3 to 4 ft.4.00 
4 to 5 ft. 5.00 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. pisifera aurea—Golden Sawara Retinospora 

3 to 4 ft. 4.00 
4 to 5 ft. 5.00 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. plumosa—Plume Cypress 

IV2 to 2 ft. 2.00 
2 to 3 ft. 3.00 
3 to 4 ft. 4.00 
4 to 5 ft. 5.00 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 
6 to 7 ft. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. plumosa aurea—Golden Plume Cypress 

IV2 to 2 ft. 2.00 
2 to 3 ft. 3.00 
3 to 4 ft. 4.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

2 

Per 10 

25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

21.25 
25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
63.75 

21.25 
25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
63.75 

17.00 
25.50 
34.00. 
42.50 
51.00 

34.00 
42.50 
51.00 

17.00 
25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

17.00 
25.50 
34.00 



C. plumosa sulphurea—Sulphur Plume Cypress 
Each 

2y2 to 3 ft. 3.00 
3 to 4 ft. 5.00 
4 to 5 ft. 6.00 
5 to 6 ft.  7.50 
6 to 7 ft. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. squarrosa—Moss Cypress 

1 to 1% ft. 1.50 
iy2 to 2 ft. 2.00 
3V2 to 4 ft. 4.00 
4 to 5 ft. 5.00 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 
6 to 7 ft. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. 10.00 
8 to 10 ft. 15.00 

10 to 12 ft. 20.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

CRYPTOMERIA japonica dacrydioides—Japanese 
Cedar 

4 to 5 ft. 4.00 
5 to 6 ft. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. 7.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. japonica lobki—Lobb Cryptomeria 

4 to 5 ft. 5.00 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 
6 to 7 ft. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. 10.00 
8 to 10 ft. 12.50 

10 to 12 ft. 17.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

ILEX aquifolium—English Holly 

1% to 2 ft. 2.50 
2 to 2V2 ft... 3.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 4.00 
3 to 3V2 ft. 5.00 
3V2 to 4 ft. 6.00 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 
5 to 6 ft. 10.00 

I. opaca—American Holly 

4 to 5 ft. 5.00 
5 to 6 ft. 7.50 
6 to 7 ft. 10.00 
7 to 8 ft. 12.50 
8 to 9 ft. 17.50 
9 to 10 ft. 25.00 

10 to 12 ft.35.00 to 50.00 each 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

3 

Per 10 

25.50 
42.50 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

12.75 
17.00 
34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

127.50 
170.00 

Temple 

34.00 
42.50 
63.75 

42.50 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

106.25 
148.75 

21.25 
25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

42.50 
63.75 
85-00 

106.25 
148.75 
212.50 



JUNIPERUS chinensis—Chinese Juniper Each Per 10 
3 to 4 ft. 3.50 29.75 
4 to 5 ft. 4.50 38.25 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 51.00 
6 to 7 ft. 7.50 63.75 
7 to 8 ft. 10.00 85.00 
8 to 9 ft. 12.50 106.25 
9 to 10 ft. 17.50 148.75 

10 to 12 ft. 22.50 191.25 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

J. chinensis columnaris—New Columnar Juniper 

Large specimens: Prices on application 

J. chinensis femina reevesi—Reeves Juniper 

4 to 5 ft. 5.00 42.50 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 51.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

J. chinensis mas—Upright Chinese Juniper 

3 to 4 ft. 3.50 29.75 
4 to 5 ft. 4.50 38.25 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 51.00 

J. chinensis pfitzeriana—Pfitzer Juniper 

15 to 18 in. spread. 2.00 17.00 
lVz to 2 ft. spread . 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2V2 ft. spread. 3.00 25.50 
2V2 to 3 ft. spread . 4.50 38.25 
3 to 3 V2, ft. spread . 6.00 51.00 
SV2 to 4 ft. spread . 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. spread. 10.00 85.00 
5 to 6 ft. spread . 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

J. chinensis sargenti—Sargent Juniper 

15 to 18 in. spread. 3.00 25.50 
IV2 to 2 ft. spread . 4.00 34.00 
2 to 2Y2 ft. spread . 5.00 42-50 

J. communis depressa plumosa—Andorra’s Purple Spread¬ 
ing Juniper 

12 to 15 in. spread . 1.50 12.75 
15 to 18 in. spread . 2.00 17.00 
IV2 to 2 ft. spread . 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2V2 ft. spread . 3.00 25.50 
2V2 to 3 ft. spread . .. 3.50 29.75 
3 to 4 ft. spread . 5.00 42.50 

J. communis horizontalis douglasi—Waukegan Juniper 

12 to 15 in. spread . 1.00 8.50 
15 to 18 in. spread . 1.50 12.75 
18 to 24 in. spread . 2.00 17.00 

J. communis suecica—Swedish Juniper 

2 to 2V2 ft. .. 1.50 12.75 
2V2 to 3 ft. 2.00 17.00 
3 to 3V2 ft. 4.00 34.00 

4 



J. exceles strieta—Spiny Creek Juniper 

114 to 2 ft. 1,50 12,75 
• 2 to 2Mi ft. 2,50 21,25 

214 to 3 ft. 2,50 20.75 
3 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 03,75 
5 to 6 ft. 10.00 85.00 

J. procumbent—Trailing Juniper 

10 to 12 in. 1.00 8.50 

J. sabina—Sarin Juniper 
15 to 18 in. 1.00 8.50 
18 to 24 in. 1.50 12.75 

2 to 214 ft. 2.00 17.00 

J. sabina tamariscifolia—Tamarix Sarin Juniper 

15 to 18 in. 1.50 12.75 
18 to 24 in. 2.00 17.00 

2 to 214 ft. 3.50 29.75 

J. virginiana—Red-Cedar 

8 to 10 ft. 10.00 85.00 
10 to 12 ft. 12.50 106.25 
12 to 14 ft. 17.50 148.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

J. virginiana cannarti—Cannart Red-Cedar 

314 to 4 ft. 4.00 34.00 
4 to 414 ft. 5.00 42.50 
414 to 5 ft. 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft. 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft. 10.00 85.00 
7 to 8 ft. 12.50 106.25 
8 to 10 ft. 17.50 148.75 

10 to 12 ft. 22.50 191.25 

J. virginiana elegantissima—Goldtip Red-Cedar 

314 to 4 ft. 4.00 34.00 
4 to 414 ft. 5.00 42.50 
414 to 5 ft. 6.00 51.00 
8 to 10 ft. 15.00 127.50 

10 to 12 ft.  20.00 170.00 
12 to 14 ft. 25.00 212.50 

J. virginiana glauca—Silver Red-Cedar 

314 to 4 ft. 4.00 34.00 
4 to 414 ft. 5.00 42.50 
414 to 5 ft. 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft. 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft. 10.00 85.00 
7 to 8 ft. 12.50 106.25 
8 to 10 ft. 15.00 127.50 

10 to 12 ft. 20.00 170.00 
12 to 14 ft. 25.00 212.50 
14 to 16 ft. 30.00 255.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

J. virginiana pendula—Weeping Red-Cedar 

Specimens: Prices on application 

5 



J. virginiana schotti—Schott Red-Cedar Each Per 10 

3V2 to 4 ft. . . 4.00 34.00 
4 to 4% ft. .. 5.00 42.50 
4V2 to 5 ft. . . 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft.. . . 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft... . . 10.00 85.00 
7 to 8 ft.. .. 12.50 106.25 
8 to 10 ft. . . 15.00 127.50 

10 to 12 ft. . . 20.00 170.00 

OSMANTHUS aquifolium—Holly Osman thus 

2 to 3 ft. . . . . 4.00 34.00 
3 to 4 ft. . . , . 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. . . , . 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft. . . , . 7.50 63.75 

PICEA canadensis—White Spruce 

3 to 4 ft. 3.00 25.50 
4 to 5 ft. 3.50 29.75 
5 to 6 ft. 4.00 34.00 
6 to 7 ft. 5.00 42.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

P. engelmanni—Engelmann Spruce 

Specimens: Prices on application 

P. excelsa—ISortvay Spruce 

Specimens: Prices on application 

P. orientalis—Oriental Spruce 

Specimens: Prices on application 

P. polita—Tigertail Spruce 

2 to 3 ft. . . 5.00 42.50 
3 to 4 ft. . . 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. . . 7.50 63.75 

pungens —Colorado Spruce 

3 to 3V2 ft. . 3.50 29.75 
3% to 4 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
4 to 4V2 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
4V2 to 5 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft. . 7.00 59.50 
6 to 7 ft. . 8.50 72.25 
7 to 8 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
8 to 9 ft. . 12.50 106.25 
9 to 10 ft. . 17.50 148.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

pungens glauca—Blue Colorado Spruce 

3 to 3V2 ft. . 3.50 29.75 
3V2 to 4 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
4 to 4% ft. . 5.00 42.50 
4V2 to 5 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft. . 7.00 59.50 
6 to 7 ft. . 8.50 72.25 
7 to 8 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
8 to 9 ft. . 12.50 106.25 
9 to 10 ft. . 17.50 148.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

6 



P. pungent kosteri—Roster s Blue Spruce 

214 to 3 ft. 
3 to 314 ft. 
314 to 4 ft. 
4 to 5 ft. 
5 to 6 ft. 
6 to 7 ft. 
7 to 8 ft. 
8 to 9 ft. 
9 to 10 ft. 

Each 

5.00 
6.00 
7.50 

10.00 
12.50 
15.00 
17.50 
20.00 
25.00 

Per 10 

42.50 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

106.25 
127.50 
148.75 
170.00 
212.50 

PINUS banksiana—Jack Pine 

2 to 2% ft. 
214 to 3 ft. 

1.25 10.65 
1.75 14.85 

P. cembra—Swiss Slone Pine 

2 to 2% ft. 6.00 51.00 
21/2 to 3 ft. 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

P. densifiora—Japanese Red Pine 

Specimens: Prices on application 

P. densiflora umbraculifera—Japanese Umbrella Pine 

4 to 414 ft. 10.00 85.00 
414 to 5 ft. 12.50 106.25 
5 to 6 ft. 17.50 148.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

P. montana—Mountain Pine 

3 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft. 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft. 10.00 85.00 

Heavy specimens: Prices on application 

P. montana mughus—Mugho Pine 

114 to 2 ft. spread. . 2.50 21.25 
2 to 214 ft. spread. . 3.00 25.50 
214 to 3 ft. spread. . 4.00 34.00 
3 to 314 ft. spread. . 5.00 42.50 
314 to 4 ft. spread. . 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. spread. . 10.00 85.00 
5 to 6 ft. spread. . 12.50 106.25 
6 to 7 ft. spread. . 15.00 127.50 

nigra—Austrian Pine 

8 to 9 ft. 12 50 106 25 
9 to 10 ft. . 15.00 127.50 

Heavy specimens: Prices on application 

P. resinosa—Red Pine 

8 to 9 ft. 12.50 
9 to 10 ft. 15.00 

Heavy specimens: Prices on application 

7 

106.25 
127.50 



p. strobus—White Pine Each Per 10 

4 to 5 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
5 to 6 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
6 to 7 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
7 to 8 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
8 to 9 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
9 to 10 ft. . 12.50 106.25 

10 to 12 ft. . 15.00 127.50 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

p. sylveslris—Scotch Pine 

8 to 9 ft. . 12.50 106.25 
9 to 10 ft. . 15.00 127.50 

Heavy specimens: Prices on application 

PSEUDOTSUGA douglasi—Douglas Fir 

7 to 8 ft. . 8.50 72.25 
8 to 9 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
9 to 10 ft. . 12.50 106.25 

10 to 12 ft. . 15.00 127.50 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

SCIADOPITYS verticillata—Umbrella Pine 

18 to 24 in. . 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. . 5.00 42.50 
2% to 3 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
3 to sy2 ft. . 10.00 85.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

TAXUS baccata fastigiata—Irish Yeiv 

3 to 4 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
4 to 414 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
4!4 to 5 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
5 to 6 ft. . 12.50 106.25 
6 to 7 ft. . 15.00 127.50 

T. baccata repandens—Spreading English Yeiv 

12 to 15 in. spread . . 1.50 12.75 
15 to 18 in. spread . . 1.75 14.85 
18 to 24 in. spread . . 2.50 21.25 
24 to 30 in. spread . . 3.50 29.75 
30 to 36 in. spread . . 4.50 38.25 
36 to 42 in. spread. . 6.00 51.00 
42 to 48 in. spread . . 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

T. canadensis—Canadian Yeiv 

114 to 2 ft. spread. . 2.00 17.00 
2 to 214 ft. spread. . 2.50 21.25 

T. cuspidata—Japanese Yeiv 

15 to 18 in. . 1.50 12.75 
114 to 2 ft. . 2.00 17.00 
2 to 214 ft. . 3.00 25.50 
214 to 3 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
3 to 314 ft. . 5.00 42.50 

314 to 4 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. . 10.00 85.00 

8 



Heavy Sheared Specimens Each 

4 to 4% ft. 15.00 
4V2 to 5 ft. 17.50 
5 to 6 ft. 25.00 
6 to 7 ft. 35.00 
7 to 8 ft. 50.00 

Larger specimens: Prices on application 

T. brevifolia—Pacific Yew 

12 to 15 in. spread . 3.00 
15 to 18 in. spread . 3.50 
18 to 20 in. spread . 4.00 
20 to 24 in. spread . 5.00 

Per 10 

127.50 
148.75 
212.50 
297.50 
425.00 

25.50 
29.75 
34.00 
42.50 

Heavy Sheared Specimens 
2 to 2Vz ft. spread . 20.00 170.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. spread . 25.00 212.50 
3 to 3 V2 ft. spread . 30.00 255.00 
3V2 to 4 ft. spread . 40.00 340.00 
4 to 5 ft. spread . 50.00 425.00 

Larger specimens: Prices on application 

T. cuspidata capitata—Upright Japanese Yew 

2 to 2% ft. 2.50 
2V2 to 3 ft. 3.00 
3 to 3% ft. 4.00 
3% to 4 ft. 5.00 
4 to 4% ft. 7.50 
4V2 to 5 ft. 10.00 
5 to 6 ft. 12.50 
6 to 7 ft. 17.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

21.25 
25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
03.75 
85.00 

106.25 
148.75 

T. cuspidata fastigiata—Andorra Upright Yew 

12 to 15 in. . 1.50 12.75 
15 to 18 in. . 1.75 14.85 
iy2 
2 

to 2 ft. . 2.00 17.00 
to 2 Vo ft. . 2.50 21.25 

2% 
3 

to 3 ft. . 3.00 25.50 
to 3 Vo ft.. . 4.00 34.00 

3V2 
4 

to 4 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
to 4Vo ft. . 6.00 51.00 

4% 
5 

to 5 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
to 6 ft. . 10.00 85.00 

Heavy Sheared Specimens: Prices on application 

T. cuspidata media—Hybrid Yew 

12 to 15 in. . 3.00 25.50 
15 to 18 in. . 3.50 29.75 
18 to 20 in. . 4.00 34.00 
20 to 24 in. . 5.00 42.50 

SPECIAL: TAXUS baccata—English Yew 

T. baccata adpressa—Short-leaved English Yew 
T. baccata aurea—Golden English Yew 

T. baccata cheshuntensis—Chestnut Yew 
T. baccata densa—Compact English Yew 
T. baccata erecta—Broom Yew 
T. baccata erecta aurea—Golden Broom Yew 
T. baccata Washington!—Washington Yew 

Heavy specimens: Prices on application 

9 



THUJA occidentals—American Arborvitae Each Per 10 

T. 

T. 

T. 

T. 

5 to 6 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
6 to 7 ft. . 4.50 38.25 
7 to 8 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
8 to 9 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
9 to 10 ft. . 7.50 63.75 

10 to 12 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
12 to 14 ft. . 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

occidentalis douglasi—Douglas Arborvitae 

3 to 3% ft. . 2.50 21.25 
3V2 to 4 ft. . 3.00 25.50 
4 to 4V2 ft. . 3.50 29.75 
5 to 6 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
6 to 7 ft... . 4.50 38.25 
7 to 8 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
8 to 9 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
9 to 10 ft. . 7.50 63.75 

10 to 12 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
12 to 14 ft. . 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

occidentalis globosa—American Globe Arborvitae 
12 to 15 in. . 1.00 8.50 
15 to 18 in. . 1.50 12.75 
18 to 24 in. . 2.00 17.00 

2 to 2% ft. . 3.00 25.50 
2% to 3 ft. . 4.00 34.00 

occidentalis pyramidalis—American Pyramidal 
Arborvitae 

3 to 3V2 ft. . 2.50 21.25 
3V2 to 4 ft. . 3.00 25.50 
4 to 4Y2 ft. . 3.50 29.75 
5 to 6 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
6 to 7 ft. . 4.50 38.25 
7 to 8 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
8 to 9 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
9 to 10 ft. . 7.50 63.75 

10 to 12 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
12 to 14 ft. . 15.00 127.50 

occidentalis rosentliali—Rosenthal Arborvitae 
2 to 2V2 ft. . 2.50 21.25 
2V2 to 3 ft. . 3.00 25.50 
3 to 3% ft. . 3.50 29.75 
3% to 4 ft. . 4.00 34.00 
4 to 5 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
5 to 6 ft. . 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

occidentalis wareana—Ware Arborvitae 
P/2 to 2 ft. . 1.50 12.75 
2 to 2% ft. . 2.00 17.00 
2% to 3 ft. . 2.50 21.25 
3 to 3%. ft. . 3.50 29.75 
3V2 to 4 ft. . 4.50 38.25 
4 to 5 ft. . 6.00 51.00 
5 to 6 ft. . 7.00 59.50 
0 to 7 ft. . 8.50 72.25 
7 to 8 ft. . 10.00 85.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

10 



T. orientalis—Oriental Arborvitae Each Per 10 
6 to 7 ft. 3.50 29.75 
7 to 8 ft. 4.50 38.25 
8 to 9 ft. 0.00 51.00 
9 to 10 ft. 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

T. orientalis aurea nana—Berckman Golden Arborvitae 

2 to 2V2 ft. 3.00 25.50 
2V2 to 3 ft. 4.00 34.00 
3 to 3V2 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3% to 4 ft. 6.00 51.00 
4 to 4 Ms ft. 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

T. orientalis conspicua—Goldspire Arborvitae 

7 to 8 ft. 5.00 42.50 
8 to 9 ft. 6.00 51.00 
9 to 10 ft. 7.50 63.75 

10 to 12 ft. 10.00 85.00 

TSUGA canadenis—Canadian Hemlock 

3 to SV2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
3 Ms to 4 ft. 4.00 34.00 
4 to 5 ft. 5.00 42.50 
5 to 6 ft. 6.00 51.00 
6 to 7 ft. 7.50 63.75 
7 to 8 ft. 10.00 85.00 
8 to 9 ft. 12.50 106.25 
9 to 10 ft. 15.00 127.50 

10 to 12 ft. Heavy . 25.00 212.50 
12 to 14 ft. Heavy . 30.00 255.00 

Heavy specimens: Prices on application 

T. canadensis gracilis—Slender Canadian Hemlock 

Specimens: Prices on application 

T. canadensis sargenti—Sargent Weeping Hemlock 

15 to 18 in. 6.00 51.00 
18 to 24 in. 7.50 63.50 

2 to 2V2 ft. 10.00 85.00 

T. caroliniana—Carolina Hemlock 

3 to 3M> ft. 5.00 42.50 
3V2 to 4 ft. 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 
5 to 6 ft. 10.00 85.00 
6 to 7 ft. 12.50 106.25 
7 to 8 ft. 15.00 127.50 
8 to 9 ft. 20.00 170.00 
9 to 10 ft. 25.00 212.50 

T. diversifolia—Japanese Hemlock 

2 to 2M> ft. 6.00 51.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 7.00 59.50 
3 to 4 ft. 8.50 72.25 
4 to 5 ft. 10.00 85.00 
5 to 6 ft. 12.50 106.25 

Heavy specimens: Prices on application 

11 



EVERGREEN SHRUBS 
AZALEA amoena—Japanese Evergreen Azalea 

Each Per 10 

1 to 114 ft. . $1.50 $12.75 
1V2 to 2 ft. . 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2%, ft. . 3.50 29.75 
214 to 3 ft. . 5.00 42.50 
3 to 314 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
314 to 4 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
4 to 414' ft. . 15.00 127.50 
414 to 5 ft. . 20.00 170.00 

A. hinodegiri—Hinodegiri Azalea 

10 to 12 in. . 1.50 12.75 
12 to 15 in. . 2.00 17.00 
15 to 18 in. . 3.00 25.50 
IV2 to 2 ft. . 4.50 38.25 
2 to 214' ft. . 6.00 51.00 
2% to 3 ft. . 7.50 63.75 
3 to 314 ft. . 10.00 85.00 
314 to 4 ft. . 12.50 106.25 

A. hinomayo—Hinomayo Azalea 

1 to 114 ft. 2.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 214 ft. 5.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 7.50 

17.00 
25.50 
42.50 
63.75 

A. indica alba—Hardy India Azalea 

114 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 2V2 ft. 4.50 
2V2 to 3 ft. 6.00 
3 to 3% ft. 7.50 
314 to 4 ft. 10.00 

25.50 
38.25 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

A. indica rosea—Pink India Azalea 

114 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 214 ft. 4.50 
214 to 3 ft. 6.00 
3 to 314 ft. 7.50 
314 to 4 ft. 10.00 

25.50 
38.25 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

A. japonica—Damask Rose Azalea 

1 to 114 ft. 3.00 25.50 
114 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 214 ft. 4.50 38.25 
214 to 3 ft. 6.00 51.00 

A. japonica alba—White Japanese Azalea 
1 to 114 ft. 3.00 25.50 
114 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 214 ft. 4.50 38.25 
214 to 3 ft. 6.00 51.00 
3 to 314 ft. 7.50 63.75 
314 to 4 ft. 10.00 85.00 

A. japonica pink—Andorra’s Pink Azalea 

1 to 1% ft. 3.00 25.50 
114 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 214 ft. 4.50 38.25 
214 to 3 ft. 6.00 51.00 

12 



A. japonica rosea—Rose Japanese Azalea Each 
1 to 1 Ms ft. 3.00 
1V2 to 2 ft. 3.50 
2 to 2V2 ft. 4.50 
2V2 to 3 ft. 6.00 
3 to 3% ft. 7.50 
3Mj to 4 ft. 10.00 

A. kurume flame—Coppery Red Azalea 

1 to l1/^ ft. 3.00 
1Y2 to 2 ft. 4.00 
2 to 2y2i ft. 5.00 
3 to 3y2 ft. 7.50 
SV2 to 4 ft. 10.00 

A. kurume salmone—Salmon Azalea 
1 to 114 ft. 3.00 
1% to 2 ft. 4.00 

A. kurume snow—Snow Azalea 
10 to 12 in. 2.00 
12 to 15 in. 2.50 

A. kurume sunstar—Single Dark Rose Pink Azalea 
10 to 12 in. 2.00 
12 to 15 in. 2.50 
15 to 18 in. 3.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 5.00 

A. ledifolia alba—Snow Azalea 
1 to iy2 ft. 2.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 2y2 ft. 4.50 
2V2 to 3 ft. 6.00 

A. ledifolia Fuji-Moyo—Light Purple Azalea 
1 to iy2' ft. 2.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 

A. ledifolia rosea—Sakidera Azalea 
1 to iy2 ft. 2.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 2V2 ft. 4.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. 6.00 
3 to 3y2 ft. 7.50 
3y2 to 4 ft. 10.00 
4 to 5 ft. 12.50 

A. ledifolia Yodogawa—Lavender Azalea 
2 to 2% ft. 4.50 
2y> to 3 ft. 6.00 

A. phoenicea Maxwelli—Carmine Red Azalea 
1 to iy2; ft. 2.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 
2 to 2V2 ft. 4.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 7.50 

BERBERIS julianae—Winter green Barberry 
iy2 to 2 ft. 2.00 
2 to 2y2 ft. 2.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. 3.00 
3 to 3% ft. 3.50 
3y2 to 4 ft. 4.00 

Per 10 

25.50 
29.75 
38.25 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

25.50 
34.00 

17.00 
21.25 

17.00 
21.25 
25.50 
42.50 

17.00 
25.50 
38.25 
51.00 

17.00 
25.50 

17.00 
25.50 
38.25 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

106.25 

38.25 
51.00 

17.00 
25.50 
38.25 
51.00 
63.75 

17.00 
21.25 
25.50 
29.75 
34.00 

13 



6. verruculosa—Warty Barberry Each Per 10 
10 to 12 in. 1.00 8.50 
12 to 15 in. 1.25 10.65 
15 to 18 in. 1.50 12.75 

1V2 to 2 ft. 2.00 17.00 
BUXUS sempervirens—Common Box Bush 

12 to 15 in. 1.25 10.65 
15 to 18 in. 1.75 14.85 
iy2 to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 

B. sempervirens pyramids—Pyramidal Box 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 15.00 127.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 20.00 170.00 

B. sempervirens suffruticosa—True Dwarf Box 

Each Per 10 Per 100 
4 to 6 in. .30 2.55 18.00 
6 to 8 in. .60 5.10 36.00 
8 to 10 in. 1.20 10.00 48.00 

COTONEASTER francheti—Franchet Cotoneaster 
Each Per 10 

15 to 18 in. 1.00 8.50 
iy2 to 2 ft. 1.50 12.75 
2 to 2% ft. 2.00 17.00 
2y2 to 3 ft. 3.00 25.50 

C. horizontalis—Rock Cotoneaster 
6-in. pots . 1.00 8.50 

12 to 15 in. spread . 1.50 12.75 
C. horizontalis perpusilla—Dwarf Rock Cotoneaster 

10 to 12 in. pot-grown . 1.50 12.75 
C. microphylla—Rock-Spray Cotoneaster 

10 to 12 in. pot-grown . 1.50 12.75 
EUONYMUS patens (sieboldi) Yeddo Spreading 

Euonymus 
15 to 18 in. 1.00 8.50 
iy2 to 2 ft. 1.50 12.75 
2 to 2y> ft. 2.00 17.00 
2% to 3 ft. 2.50 21.25 

ILEX crenata—Japanese Holly 
18 to 24 in. 2.00 17.00 

2 to 2% ft. 2.50 21.25 
2V2! to 3 ft. 3.50 29.25 
3 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 

I. crenata buxifolia—Box-leaf Holly 

1 to 1% ft. 2.00 17.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2M> ft. 3.00 25.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. 3.50 29.25 
3 to 3% ft. 4.00 34.00 
3y2 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 
4 to 4% ft. 6.00 51.00 

I. crenata fortunei—Fortune’s Holly 
IV2 to 2 ft. 2.00 17.00 
2 to 2V2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2% to 3 ft. 3.00 25.50 
3 to 3% ft. 4.00 34.00 
3% to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 

14 



I. crenata latifolia—Tall Broad-leaf Holly Each Per 10 
2 to 3 ft. 3.00 25.50 
3 to 3% ft. 4.00 34.00 
3V2 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 
5 to 6 ft. 10.00 85.00 

I. crenata microphylla—Small-leaf Holly 

1V2 to 2 ft. 2.00 17.00 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 25.50 
214 to 3 ft. 4.00 34.00 
3 to 3% ft. 5.00 42.50 
3% to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. 10.00 85.00 

I. crenata nummularia—Yatabe Ilex 

iy2 to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2% ft. 3.50 29.75 
2% to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 

I. glabra—Inkberry 

iy2 to 2 ft. 2.00 17.00 
2 to 2% ft. 2.50 21.25 
2y2 to 3 ft. 3.00 25.50 
3 to 3 14 ft. 4.00 34.00 
314 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 

KALMIA latifolia—Mountain Laurel 

15 to 18 in. 2.00 17.00 
18 to 20 in. 2.50 21.25 
20 to 24 in. 3.00 25.50 

2 to 2% ft. 3.50 29.75 
2% to 3 ft. 4.00 34.00 
3 to 3% ft. 4.50 38.25 
3y2 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 
4 to 4% ft. . 6.50 55.25 

LEUCOTHOE catesbaei—Drooping Leucothoe 

12 to 15 in. 1.50 12.75 
15 to 18 in. 2.00 17.00 
18 to 24 in. 2.50 21.25 

2 to 3 ft. 3.50 29.75 

LONICERA pileata—Privet Honeysuckle 

12 to 15 in. spread . 1.00 8.50 
15 to 18 in. spread. 1.50 12.75 

MAHONIA aquifolium—Oregon Holly-Grape 

iy2 to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 25.50 
214 to 3 ft. 4.00 34.00 

PACHISTIMA canbyi—Canby Pachistima 

2-yr. pot-grown . 1.00 8.50 
6 to 8 in. spread . 1.50 12.75 

PACHYSANDRA terminalis—Japanese Spurge 
Per 10 Per 100 Per 1000 

Well-rooted plants.80 6.00 40.00 
2 -inch pots . 1.00 8.00 60.00 
214-inch pots . 1.50 12.00 96.00 

15 



PIERIS floribunda—Mountain Fetterbush Each Per 10 
12 to 15 in. 1.50 12.75 
15 to 18 in. 2.00 17.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 25.50 
2 to 2% ft. 5.00 42.50 

P. japonica—Japanese Fetterbush 
15 to 18 in. 2.50 21.25 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2y2 ft. 4.50 38.25 
2y> to 3 ft. 5.50 47.25 
3 to SV2 ft. 6.50 55.25 
3% to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 

PYRACANTHA augustifolia—Narrow-leaf Firethorn 
6-inch pots . 1.50 12.75 

P. coccinea—Evergreen Firethorn 
6-inch pots . 1.50 12.75 

18 to 24 in. B. & B. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2% ft. B. & B. 3.00 25.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. B. & B. 3.50 29.75 
3 to 4 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 

P. coccinea frutico lutca—Yellow-fruited Firethorn 
6-inch pots . 1.50 12.75 

P. kansuensis—Chinese Orange-fruited Firethorn 
6-inch pots . 1.50 12.75 

HYBRID RHODODENDRONS 

Andorra-grown Own Root Plants 

RHODODENDRON Album elegans—Blush White 
iy2 to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 25.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. 4.00 34.00 
3 to 3y2 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3y2 to 4 ft. 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

R. Album grandiflorum—Blush White 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 4.50 38.25 

R. Atrosanguinea—Dark Scarlet 
iy2 to 2 ft. 5.00 42.50 
2 to 2% ft. 6.00 51.00 
2y2 to 3 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Blandyanum (Tender) Watermelon Red 
1 to 1% ft. 3.00 25.50 

R. Boule de neige—Dwarf White 
15 to 18 in. 4.50 38.25 
iy2 to 2 ft. 6.50 55.25 

R. Candissimum—White 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 34.00 
2M> to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 3% ft. 6.00 51.00 
3% to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 

16 



R. Caractacus—Purple Crimson Each Per 10 
1% to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 5.00 42.50 

R. Chas. Bagley—-Bright Red 
1V2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 4.50 38.25 
2% to 3 ft. 6.00 51.00 
3 to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Mrs. C. S. Sargeant—Dwarf Pink 
iy2 to 2 ft. 5.00 42.50 
2 to 2y2: ft. 6.00 51.00 
2y2 to 3 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Delicatissimum—White 
iy2 to 2 ft. 4.00 34.00 
2 to 214' ft. 5.00 42.50 
214 to 3 ft. 6.00 51.00 
3 to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. 10.00 85.00 

R. Everestianum—Lavender 
18 to 20 in. 5.00 42.50 
20 to 24 in. 6.00 51.00 

R. F. D. Godman—Crimson 
2 to 2% ft. 5.00 42.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Gomer Waterer—White 
2 to 2%, ft. 3.00 25.50 
2y2 to 3 ft. 4.00 34.00 
3 to 4 ft. 5.00 42.50 

R. Herbert Parsons—Lilac 
114 to 2 ft. 4.00 34.00 
2 to 214 ft. 5.00 42.50 

R. Ignatius Sargent—Dwarf Pink 
15 to 18 in. 3.00 25.50 
18 to 24 in. 4.00 34.00 

2 to 214, ft. 5.00 42.50 

R. Kettledrum—Deep Red 
15 to 18 in. 3.00 25.50 

114 to 2 ft. 4.00 34.00 
2 to 2% ft. 5.00 42.50 
214 to 3 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Lady Armstrong—Pale Rose 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 214 ft. 4.50 38.25 

R. Lady Grey Egerton—White 
15 to 18 in. 3.00 25.50 

R. Luciferum—Blush White 
114 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 214 ft. 4.00 34.00 
214' to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 314 ft. 6.00 51.00 
314 to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. 9.00 76.50 

17 



R. Occulissimum—Pale Rose Each Per 10 
1V2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 3 ft. 4.50 38.25 

R. Parsons’ Gloriosum—Orchid Blush 
1V2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 34.00 
2% to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 3y2 ft. 6.00 51.00 
314. to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Parsons’ Grandifloruni—Deep Pink 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 34.00 
2% to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 3% ft. 6.00 51.00 
3y2j to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Purpureum elegans—Purple 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 34.00 
2y2 to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 3% ft. 6.00 51.00 
3y2 to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. 10.00 85.00 

R. Roseum elegans—True Pink 
iy2 to 2 ft. 2.00 17.00 
2 to 2% ft. 2.50 21.25 
2y2 to 3 ft. 3.50 29.75 
3 to 3% ft.4.50 38.25 
3% to 4 ft. 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Roseum superbum—Soft Coral Rose 
iy2 to 2 ft. 4.00 34.00 
2 to 2% ft. 5.00 42.50 
2% to 3 ft. 6.00 51.00 
3 to 3% ft. 7.50 63.75 
3% to 4 ft. 10.00 85.00 

R. Sefton—Dark Maroon 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 29.75 
2 to 2% ft. 4.50 38.25 
2y2 to 3 ft. 6.00 51.00 

HYBRID RHODODENDRONS—Mixed 
1% to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 25.50 
214* to 3 ft. 3.50 29.75 

NATIVE RHODODENDRONS 

Andorra Grown 

RHODODENDRON Carolinianum—Pale Rosy Pink 
iy2 to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2% ft. 3.50 29.75 
2y2 to 3 ft. 4.50 38.25 
3 to 3% ft. 5.50 47.25 
314 to 4 ft. 6.50 55.25 
4 to 5 ft. 8.00 68.00 

18 



R. Catawbiense—Rose Lavender Kach Per 10 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 25.50 
2 to-2W ft. 4.00 34.00 
2V% to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 3% ft. 6.00 51.00 
SV2 to 4 ft. 7.50 63.75 
4 to 5 ft. 10.00 85.00 

R. Maximum—White to Blush White 

1V2 to 2 ft. 2.50 21.25 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 25.50 
2M> to 3 ft. 4.00 34.00 
3 to 3% ft. 5.00 42.50 
3M> to 4 ft. 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

R. Maximum roseuin (Late) Deep Pink 

iy2( to 2 ft. 3.00 25.50 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 34.00 
2% to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
3 to 4 ft. 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. 7.50 63.75 
5 to 6 ft. 10.00 85.00 

DWARF RHODODENDRONS 

RHODODENDRON Myrtifolium—Pink 

15 to 18 in. 3.00 25.50 
18 to 20 in. 4.00 34.00 
20 to 24 in. 5.00 42.50 
24 to 30 in. 7.50 63.75 
30 to 36 in. 10.00 85.00 

R. Punctatum—Dwarf Pink Piedmont 

1 to 1% ft. 3.50 29.75 
iy2 to 2 ft. 4.00 34.00 
2 to 2% ft. 5.00 42.50 
2% to 3 ft. 7.50 63.75 

R. Wilsoni—Pink 

15 to 18 in. 4.00 34.00 
iy2 to 2 ft. 5.00 42.50 
2 to 2% ft. 6.50 55.25 

VIBURNUM rhytidophyllum—Leather-leaf Viburnum 

3 to 4 ft. 3.50 29.75 
4 to 5 ft. 4.50 38.25 
5 to 6 ft. 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft. 10.00 85.00 

YUCCA filamentosa—Common Yucca 

Clumps 1 to 2 ft. 1.00 8.50 

DECIDUOUS TREES 
ACER dasycarpum—Silver Maple 

8 to 10 ft.; 1% to 2 in. $3.00 $25.50 
10 to 12 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 4.50 38.25 
12 to 14 ft.; 2y2 to 3 in. 6.00 51.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 3 to 4 in. 7.50 63.75 

19 



A. dasycarpum wieri—Wier’s Maple Each Per 10 

10 to 12 ft.; 114 to 2 in. 3.50 29.75 

A. polymorphum—Japanese Maple 

6 to 8 ft. 20.00 170.00 
8 to 10 ft. 25.00 212.50 

10 to 12 ft. 35.00 297.50 
Heavier specimens: Prices on application 

A. polymorphum alropurpureum—Red leaf Japanese 
Maple 

2 to 3 ft. 5.00 42.50 
8 to 10 ft. 25.00 212.50 

10 to 12 ft. 35.00 297.50 

A. polymorphum atropurpureum dissectum—Red Thread- 
leaf Japanese Maple 

Specimens: Prices on application 

A. polymorphum dissectum—Weeping Cut-leaf Japanese 
Maple 

Specimens: Prices on application 

A. platanoides—Norway Maple 

10 to 12 ft.; 114 to 2 in. 3.00 25.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 4.00 34.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 214 to 3 in. 5.00 42.50 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3% in. 7.50 63.75 
18 to 20 ft.; 314 to 4 in. 10.00 85.00 
20 to 25 ft.; 4 to 414 in. 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

A. platanoides purpurea—Schwedler Maple 

10 to 12 ft.; 1% to 2 in. 5.00 42.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 214 in. 6.00 51.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2% to 3 in. 7.50 63.75 
14 to 16 ft.; 3 to 314 in. 10.00 85.00 
18 to 20 ft.; 314 to 4 in. 12.50 106.25 

A. rubrum—Red Maple 

8 to 10 ft.; 114 to 2 in. 6.00 51.00 
10 to 12 ft.; 2 to 214 in. 8.50 72.25 
12 to 14 ft.; 214 to 3 in. 12.50 106.25 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

A. saccharum—Sugar Maple 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 114 in. 2.50 21.25 
10 to 12 ft.; 114 to 2 in. 3.50 29.75 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 214i in. 5.00 42.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 214 to 3 in. 7.50 63.75 
14 to 16 ft.; 3 to 314 in. 10.00 85.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

AESCULUS carnea—Red Flowering Horse Chestnut 

7 to 8 ft. 10.00 85.00 
8 to 10 ft. 15.00 127.50 

A. glabra—Ohio Buckeye 

Large sizes: Prices on application 

20 



A. hippocastanum—White Flowering Horse Chestnut 

Large sizes: Prices on application 

A. hippocastanum alba plena—Double White Flowering 
Horse Chestnut 

Large sizes: Prices on application 

AMELANCHIER laevis—Allegheny Shadblow 
Each Per 10 

3 to 4 ft. 
4 to 5 ft. 
5 to 6 ft. 
6 to 7 ft. 
7 to 8 ft. 
8 to 10 ft. 

2.00 17.00 
2.50 21.25 
3.50 29.75 
4.00 34.00 
5.00 42.50 
7.50 63.75 

AMYGDALUS persica alba plena—Double White Flower¬ 
ing Peach 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 2.50 21.25 

A. persica rosea plena—Double Pink Floivering Peach 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 2.50 21.25 

A. persica sanguinea plena—Double Red Flowering Peach 
4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 2.50 21.25 

Larger sizes of these AMYGDALUS: Prices on application 

BETULA alba—European White Birch 

5 to 6 ft. 3.00 25.50 
6 to 8 ft. 4.00 34.00 
8 to 10 ft. 5.00 42.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

B. alba laciniata—Cut-Leaf Weeping White Birch 

6 to 8 ft. B. & B. 4.00 34.00 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

B. nigra—River Birch 

12 to 14 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. B. & B. ... 7.50 63.75 
14 to 16 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. B. & B. ... 10.00 85.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

B. papyrifera—Canoe Birch 

6 to 8 ft. B. & B. 3.00 25.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 

B. populifolia—Native White Birch 

6 to 8 ft. B. & B. 3.00 25.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 4.00 34.00 

CERASUS subhirtella rosea pendula—Pink Weeping 
Japanese Cherry—Top grafted 

8 to 10 ft. 35.00 297.50 
10 to 12 ft. 40.00 340.00 
12 to 14 ft. 45.00 382.50 
14 to 16 ft. 60.00 510.00 

21 



C. subhirtella rosea pendula—Pink Weeping Japanese 
Cherry—Bottom grafted Each Per 10 

8 to 10 ft. 35.00 297.50 
10 to 12 ft. 50.00 425.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 
C. Kanzan 
C. Naden 
C. Shirofugen 
C. Sieboldi 

Large Specimens: Prices on application 

CERCIDIPHYLLUM japonicum- —Katsura Tree 

8 to 10 ft. B. & B. . 15.00 127.50 
10 to 12 ft. B. & B. . 20.00 170.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

CERCIS canadensis—American Red Bud 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. . 3.00 25.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. . 5.00 42.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. . 7.50 63.75 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. . 10.00 85.00 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. . 12.50 106.25 

CLADRASTIS lutea tinctoria—Yellow Wood 

8 to 10 ft. B. & B. . 10.00 85.00 
10 to 12 ft. B. & B. . 15.00 127.50 
12 to 14 ft. B. & B. . 25.00 212.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

CORM'S florida—White Flowering Dogwood 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. . 2.00 17.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. . 3.50 29.75 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. . 5.00 42.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. . 6.50 55.25 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. . 10.00 85.00 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. . 15.00 127.50 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. florida multibracteata—Double White Flowering 
Dogwood 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B 

6.00 51.00 
7.50 63.75 

10.00 85.00 
12.50 106.25 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. florida pendula—Weeping Dogwood 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. florida rubra—Pink Flowering Dogwood 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 12.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

106.25 

22 



C. florida Standards Each 

6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. kousa—Kousa Dogwood 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

CRATAEGUS carrierei—Carriere Hawthorn 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 4.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. coccinea—Scarlet Haw 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 4.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. cordata—Washington Thorn 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 4.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. crus-galli—Cockspur Thorn 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 4.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. flava—Yellow-Fruited Thorn 

6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. mollis—Downy Hawthorn 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 4.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. oxyacantha—English Hawthorn 

6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

23 

Per 10 

51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

29.75 
42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
72.25 

34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
72.25 

34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
72.25 

34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
72.25 

51.00 
72.25 

34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
72.25 

51.00 
72.25 



C. oxyacantha alba plena—Double White Hawthorn 
Each Per 10 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. . .. . 4.00 34.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. . .. . 5.00 42.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. . .. . 6.00 51.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. . .. . 8.50 72.25 

c. oxyacantha rosea plena—Double Pink Hawthorn 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. . .. . 4.00 34.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. . .. . 5.00 42.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. . .. . 6.00 51.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. . . . . 8.50 72.25 

c. oxycantha splendens— -Paul’s Double Scarlet Haivthorn 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. . . . . 4.00 34.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. . . . . 5.00 42.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. . .. . 6.00 51.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. . . . . 8.50 72.25 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

C. punctata—Dotted Hawthorn 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 4.00 34.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 51.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 72.25 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

DAVIDIA involucrata—Dove Tree . . . Rare 

6-inch pots . 5.00 each 

DIOSPYROS virginiana—Common Persimmon 

8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
12 to 14 ft. B. & B. 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

FAGUS americana—American Beech 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 12.50 106.25 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 17.50 148.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

F. sylvatica—European Beech 

8 to 9 ft. B. & B. 17.50 148.75 
9 to 10 ft. B. & B. 25.00 212.50 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 35.00 297.50 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

F. sylvatica asplenifolia—Fernleaf Beech 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 12.50 106.25 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

F. sylvatica pendula—1Feeping English Beech 

6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 12.50 106.25 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 15.00 127.50 

24 



F. sylvatica purpurea—Purple Beech Each Per 10 
4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 12.50 106.25 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 15.00 127.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 20.00 170.00 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 30.00 255.00 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

F. sylvatica riversi—River’s Purple Beech 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 12.50 106.25 

FRAXINUS americana—White Ash 

8 to 10 ft. 2.00 17.00 
10 to 12 ft.; l1/^ to 2 in. 3.00 25.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. 5.00 42.50 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. 7.50 63.75 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

GINKGO biloba—Maidenhair Tree 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to iy2 in. 5.00 42.50 
10 to 12 ft.; 1V2 to 2 in. 7.50 63.75 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 12.50 106.25 
14 to 16 ft.; 2% to 3 in. 17.50 148.75 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3V2 in. 25.00 212.50 
18 to 20 ft.; 3y2 to 4 in. 32.50 276.25 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

GLEDITSCHIA triacanlhos—Honey Locust 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1% in. 3.00 25.50 
10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 5.00 42.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 7.50 63.75 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

GORDONIA alatamaha—Franklin Tree 

3 to 314 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 
3y2 to 4 ft. B. & B. 6.00 51.00 
4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 

CYMNOCLADUS dioica (canadensis)—Kentucky Coffee- 
tree 

7 to 8 ft. 7.50 63.75 
8 to 10 ft. 10.00 85.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

HALESIA telraptera—Great Silverbell 

3 to 4 ft. B. & B. 1.00 8.50 
4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 1.50 12.75 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 2.00 17.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 2.50 21.25 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 3.50 29.75 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

25 



JUGLANS nigra—Black Walnut Each Per 10 
10 to 12 ft.; 1 to l1/^ in. 5.00 42.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 1% to 2 in. 6.00 51.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2 to 2W in. 7.50 63.75 

KOELREUTERIA paniculata—Goldenrain-Trce 
6 to 8 ft.; 1 to IV2 in. B. & B. ... 5.00 42.50 
8 to 10 ft.; IV2 to 2 in. B. & B. ... 7.50 63.75 

10 to 12 ft.; 2 to 3 in. B. & B. ... 10.00 85.00 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

LABURNUM vossi—Vossi Golden Chain 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 

L. vulgare—Golden Chain 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 12.50 106.25 
12 to 14 ft. B. & B. 15.00 127.50 

LARIX leptolepis (kaempferi)—Japanese Larch 
12 to 14 ft. B. & B. 25.00 212.50 
14 to 16 ft. B. & B. 30.00 255.00 
16 to 18 ft. B. & B. 35.00 297.50 
18 to 20 ft. B. & B. 50.00 425.00 

LIQUIDAMBAR styraciflua—Sweet Gum 
6 to 8 ft.; 1 to iy2 in. 3.50 29.75 
8 to 10 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 5.00 42.50 

10 to 12 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 7.50 63.75 
12 to 14 ft.; 2Ms to 3 in. 10.00 85.00 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

LIRIODENDRON tulipifcra—Tulip Tree 
5 to 6 ft. 2.00 17.00 
6 to 8 ft. 3.00 25.50 
8 to 10 ft. 5.00 42.50 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

MAGNOLIA NATIVES 

MAGNOLIA glauca—Sweet Magnolia 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 15.00 127.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. macrophylla—Bigleaf Magnolia 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 

M. tripetala—Umbrella Magnolia 
8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1V2 in. B. & B. ... 3.50 29.75 

10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. B. & B. . .. 4.00 34.00 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. B. & B. ... 6.00 51.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. B. & B. . .. 10.00 85.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

26 



MAGNOLIA ORIENTALS 

M. alba superba—Large Saucer Magnolia—White 
Each 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 10.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 12.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 15.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. kobus—Kohus Magnolia—White 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 15.00 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 20.00 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. lennei—Lenne Magnolia—Purple 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 10.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 12.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 15.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. soulangeana—Saucer Magnolia—Pink 

7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 12.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 15.00 

M. stellata (halieana)—Star Magnolia—White 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 12.50 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 15.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 20.00 

MALUS coronaria—Wild Sweet Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 12.50 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 17.50 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. eleyi—Eley Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 

M. floribunda-—Japanese Flowering Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 12.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. floribunda atrosanguinea—Carmine Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 12.50 

10 to 12 ft. B. & B. 17.50 

Per 10 

63.75 
85.00 

106.25 
127.50 

42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

127.50 
170.00 

63.75 
85.00 

106.25 
127.50 

106.25 
127.50 

106.25 
127.50 
170.00 

25.50 
42.50 
63.75 

106.25 
148.75 

25.50 
42.50 
63.75 

25.50 
42.50 
63.75 

106.25 

25.50 
42.50 
63.75 

106.25 
148.75 

27 



M. hoppi-Hoppi Crab Each 

7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 

M. ioensis plena—Bechtel Crab 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 3.50 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 

M. niedzwetzkyana—Redvein Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 12.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. parkmani—halleana—Parkman Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. sargenti—Sargent Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

M. scheideckeri—Scheidecker Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 

M. spectabilis—Chinese Flowering Crab 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 

M. spectabilis alba plena—Double White Chinese 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.00 

NYSSA sylvatica—Sour Gum 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 12.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 17.50 

OXYDENDRUM arboreum—Sorrel Tree 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 4.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 5.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 7.50 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

PHELLODENDRON amurense—Chinese Cork-Tree 

5 to 6 ft. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. 4.00 
7 to 8 ft. 5.00 
8 to 10 ft. 6.00 

Per 10 

63.75 

25.50 
42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

25.50 
42.50 
63.75 

106.25 

42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

25.50 
42.50 

25.50 
42.50 

Crab 

25.50 

42.50 
63.75 

106.25 
148.75 

34.00 
42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

25.50 
34.00 
42.50 
51.00 

28 



PLANERA japonica—Water-Elm Each 

Specimens: Prices on application 

PLATANUS orientalis—European Plane Tree 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1 in. 4.00 
10 to 12 ft.; 1V2 to 2 in. 5.00 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2Mj in. 6.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. 7.50 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3V2. in. 10.00 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

POPULUS bolleana—Bolleana Poplar 

6 to 8 ft. 2.00 
8 to 10 ft. 3.00 

10 to 12 ft. 4.00 
12 to 14 ft. 5.00 

P. nigra italica—Lombardy Poplar 

8 to 10 ft. 2.00 
10 to 12 ft. 2.50 
12 to 14 ft. 3.00 

QUERCUS alba—White Oak 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to IV2 in. B. & B. ... 7.50 
10 to 12 ft.; IV2 to 2 in. B. & B. . .. 12.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2\ in. B. & B. ... 17.50 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. B. & B. . . . 22.50 

Larger sizes: Prices on application 

Q. bicolor—Swamp White Oak 

Specimens: Prices on application 

Q. coccinea—Scarlet Oak 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1V2 in. 6.00 
10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 7.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. 10.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. 15.00 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3V2 in. 20.00 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

Q. niacrocarpa—Mossy-Cup Oak 

10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 7.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. 10.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. 12.50 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3V2 in. 15.00 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

Q. palustris—Pin Oak 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to iy2 in. 4.00 
10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 5.00 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. 7.50 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. 10.00 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3y2 in. 12.50 
18 to 20 ft.; 3y2 to 4 in. 17.50 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

29 

Per 10 

34.00 
42.50 
51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

17.00 
25.50 
34.00 
42.50 

17.00 
21.25 
25.50 

63.75 
106.25 
148.75 
191.25 

51.00 
63.75 
85.00 

127.50 
170.00 

63.75 
85.00 

106.25 
127.50 

34.00 
42.50 
63.75 
85.00 

106.25 
148.75 



Q. rubra—Red Oak Each Per 10 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to IV2 in. 5.00 42.50 
10 to 12 ft.; IV2 to 2 in. 6.00 51.00 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. 9.00 76.50 
14 to 16 ft.; 2V2 to 3 in. 12.00 102.00 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3% in. 17.50 148.75 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

SALIX babylonica—Weeping Willow 

8 to 10 ft. 3.50 29.75 
10 to 12 ft. ..;. 5.00 42.50 

S. eleganlissima—Thurlow Weeping Willow 

8 to 10 ft. 3.50 29.75 
10 to 12 ft. 5.00 42.50 

SOPHORA japonica—Japanese Pagoda Tree 

6 to 7 ft. B. & B.   7.50 63.75 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 

SORBUS aucuparia—European Mountain Ash 

8 to 10 ft. 4.00 34.00 
10 to 12 ft. 5.00 42.50 
12 to 14 ft. 7.50 63.75 

(B. & B. extra) 

STEWARTIA pseudo-camellia—Japanese Stewartia 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 

STYRAX japonica—Japanese Snowbell 

5 to 6 ft. 2.00 17.00 
6 to 7 ft. 3.00 25.50 
7 to 8 ft. 5.00 42.50 
8 to 10 ft. 7.50 63.75 

10 to 12 ft. 10.00 85.00 
(B. & B. extra) 

TAXODIUM distichum—Bald Cypress 

5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 5.00 42.50 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 7.50 63.75 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 10.00 85.00 
8 to 10 ft. B. & B. 12.50 106.25 

TILIA americana—American Linden 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1V2 in. 3.00 25.50 
10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 4.00 34.00 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 21/21 in. 5.00 42.50 
14 to 16 ft.; 2y2 to 3 in. 7.50 63.75 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

T. cordala—Littleleaf European Linden 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1V2 in. 4.00 34.00 
10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 5.00 42.50 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 7.50 63.75 

(B. & B. extra) 

30 



T. vulgaris—-Common Linden Each Per 10 
Specimens: Prices on application 

ULMUS americana—American Elm 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1% in. 1.50 12.75 
10 to 12 ft.; 1V2 to 2 in. 2.00 17.00 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 2.50 21.25 
14 to 16 ft.; 2% to 3 in. 5.00 42.50 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3% in. 7.50 63.75 
18 to 20 ft.; 3V2 to 4 in. 10.00 85.00 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

U. americana pyramidalis—Moline Elm 

12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V2 in. 2.50 21.25 
14 to 16 ft.; 2 Mr to 3 in. 5.00 42.50 
16 to 18 ft.; 3 to 3% in. 7.50 63.75 
18 to 20 ft.; 3y2 to 4 in. 10.00 85.00 

(B. & B. extra) 

U. campestris—English Elm 

10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 4.50 38.25 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2V21 in. 6.00 51.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2y> to 3 in. 7.50 63.75 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

U. campestris dampieri—Dam pier Elm 
8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1% in. 5.00 42.50 

10 to 12 ft.; 1% to 2 in. 6.00 51.00 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2% in. 7.50 63.75 
14 to 16 ft.; 2M> to 3 in. 10.00 85.00 

(B. & B. extra) 

U. glabra camperdowni—Camperdotvn Elm 

Specimen prices on application 

U. parvifolia—Chinese Elm 

8 to 10 ft.; 1 to 1% in. 2.00 17.00 
10 to 12 ft.; iy2 to 2 in. 2.50 21.25 
12 to 14 ft.; 2 to 2y2 in. 4.00 34.00 
14 to 16 ft.; 2% to 3 in. 6.00 51.00 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

U. racemosa—Rock Elm 

14 to 16 ft.; 3 to 3% in. 7.50 63.75 
16 to 18 ft.; 3y2 to 4 in. 10.00 85.00 

(B. & B. extra) 
Larger sizes: Prices on application 

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 
ABELIA grandiflora—Glossy Abelia 

12 to 18 in. B. & B.75 6.00 
18 to 24 in. B. & B. 1.00 8.00 

2 to 2% ft. B. & B. 1.50 12.00 
B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

31 



ACANTHOPANAX pentaphyllum—Bush Aralia 
Each Per 10 

2 to 3 ft.50 4.00 
3 to 4 ft.75 6.00 

AESCULUS parviflora—Bottlebrush Buckeye 

114 to 2 ft. Heavy Clumps . 2.00 16.00 
2 to 2V2 ft. Heavy Clumps . 2.50 20.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. Heavy Clumps . 3.00 24.00 
3 to 4 ft. Heavy Clumps . 4.00 32.00 

AMELANCHIER canadensis—Downy Shadbush 

2 to 3 ft. 1.50 
3 to 4 ft. 1.75 

12.00 
14.00 

A. oblongifolia—Thicket Shadbush 

114 to 2 ft. .50 4.00 
6.00 2 to 3 ft. .75 

3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

AMORPHA fruticosa—False Indigo Bush 

2 to 3 ft. .20 1.60 
3 to 4 ft. .30 2.40 

AMYGDALUS communis alba—Double White Almond 

3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

A. communis rosea—Double Pink Almond 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 

A. communis rubra—Red Flowering Almond 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 

ARONIA arbutifolia brilliantissima—Red Chokeberry 

1 to 2 ft.35 
2 to 3 ft.50 
3 to 4 ft.65 

A. melanocarpa—Black Chokeberry 

1 to 2 ft.35 
2 to 3 ft.50 
3 to 4 ft.65 

AZALEA arborescens—Sweet Azalea 

114 to 2 ft. 2.50 
2 to 2V2 ft. Heavy . 3.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. Heavy . 4.00 
3 to 314 ft. Heavy . 5.00 
314 to 4 ft. Heavy . 6.00 

A. calendulacea—Flame Azalea 

114 to 2 ft. 2.50 
2 to 214 ft. 3.00 
214 to 3 ft. 4.00 
3 to 314 ft. 5.00 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

2.80 
4.00 
5.20 

2.80 
4.00 
5.20 

20.00 
24.00 
32.00 
40.00 
48.00 

20.00 
24.00 
32.00 
40.00 

32 



A. kaempferi—Torch Azalea Each Per 10 
iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 24.00 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 32.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 5.00 40.00 
3 to 3V2 ft. 7.50 60.00 

A. mollis—Mixed Varieties—Chinese Azalea 

iy2 to 2 ft. 3.50 28.00 
2 to 2% ft. 5.00 40.00 

A. midi flora—Pinxter-Bloom 

iy2 to 2 ft. 2.00 16.00 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 24.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 4.00 32.00 
3 to 3% ft. 5.00 40.00 

A. poukhanensis—Korean Azalea 

iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 24.00 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 32.00 
2% to 3 ft. 5.00 40.00 
3 to SV2 ft. 7.50 60.00 
3%' to 4 ft. 10.00 80.00 

A. rosea—Downy Pinxter-Bloom 

iy2 to 2 ft. 2.00 16.00 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 24.00 
2Yz to 3 ft. 4.00 32.00 

A. vaseyi—Pink-Shell Azalea 

iy2 to 2 ft. 3.00 24.00 
2 to 2% ft. 4.00 32.00 
2y2 to 3 ft. 5.00 40.00 
3 to 3% ft. 6.00 48.00 
3% to 4 ft. 7.50 60.00 

A. viscosa—Swamp Azalea 

iy2 to 2 ft. 2.50 20.00 
2 to 2% ft. 3.00 24.00 
2Yz to 3 ft. 3.50 28.00 
3 to 3% ft. 4.50 36.00 
3y2 to 4 ft. 5.50 44.00 

AZALEA GHENT 

Coccinea Speciosa (orange) 
Daviesie (white; pale yellow markings) 
Fanny (dark pink) 
Gloria Mundi (orange) 
Narcissiflora (yellow, double) 
Pallas (red) 
Pontica Bouquet de Flore (rose) 
Sang de Gentbrugge (red) 
Souv. de President Carnot (orange-yellow, 

double) 
Unique (orange-yellow) 

iy2 to 2 ft. . 3.50 28.00 
2 to 2 y> ft. . 4.50 36.00 
2Vz to 3 ft. . 6.00 48.00 
3 to 4 ft. . 7.50 60.00 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

33 



BAMBOO arundinaria japonica Each 

Clumps . 1.00 

BENZOIN aestivale—Spice-Bush 

2 to 3 ft. B. & B.75 
3 to 4 ft. B. & B. 1.00 

BERBEBIS tliunbergi—Japanese Barberry 
Each Per 10 

15 to 18 in.30 2.40 
1V2 to 2 ft.40 3.20 
2 to 2% ft.50 4.00 
2% to 3 ft.75 6.00 

BUDDLEIA davidi charming—Butterfly Bush, pin/c 
Each 

2 to 3 ft.75 

B. davidi, lie de France—Butterfly Bush, lilac 

2 to 3 ft.75 

B. davidi magnifica—Butterfly Bush, purple 

2 to 3 ft .75 

CALLICARPA purpurea—Chinese Beauty-Berry 

18 to 24 in.60 
2 to 3 ft.75 

CALYCANTHUS floridus—Common Sweet-Shrub 

2 to 3 ft. B. & B. 1.00 
3 to 4 ft. B. & B. 1.50 

CEPHALANTHUS occidentals—Button-Bush 

2 to 3 ft.60 
3 to 4 ft.75 

CHIONANTHUS virginica—White Fringe 

2 to 3 ft. B. & B. 1.00 
3 to 4 ft. B. & B. 1.50 
4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 2.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 2.50 

CLETHRA alnifolia—Summer Sweet Pepper Bush 

3 to 4 ft. 1.50 
4 to 5 ft. 2.00 

COMPTONIA asplenifolia—Sweet Fern 

iy2 to 2 ft.75 
2 to 2% ft. 1.00 

CORNUS alba—sieboldi—Tatarian Dogwood 

3 to 4 ft.75 

C. amoraura—sericea—Silky Dogwood 

3 to 4 ft. .75 
B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

34 

Per 10 

8.00 

6.00 
8.00 

Per 100 

18.00 
24.00 
30.00 
36.00 

Per 10 

6.00 

6.00 

6.00 

4.80 
6.00 

8.00 
12.00 

4.80 
6.00 

8.00 
12.00 
16.00 
24.00 

12.00 
16.00 

6.00 
8.00 

6.00 

6.00 



C. mas—Cornelian Cherry Each Per 10 
2 to 3 ft. 1.00 8.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.25 10.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 
5 to 6 ft. 2.00 16.00 
6 to 8 ft. 3.00 24.00 

C. paniculata—Gray Dogivood 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 
5 to 6 ft. 2.00 16.00 

C. sanguinea—Blood-twig Dogivood 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.25 10.00 

C. stolonifera—Red-Osier 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

C. stolonifera flaviramea aurea—Golden-twig Dogwood 

1% to 2 ft.60 4.80 
2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

CORYLOPSIS paucifolia—Buttercup Winter Hazel 

2 to 3 ft. 2.00 16.00 
3 to 4 ft. 2.50 20.00 

C. spicata—Spike Winter Hazel 

2 to 3 ft. 2.00 16.00 

CYDONIA japonica—Flowering Quince 

iy2 to 2 ft. 1.00 8.00 
2 to 2% ft. 1.25 10.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 1.50 12.00 
3 to 4 ft. 2.50 20.00 

DAPHNE mezereum—February Daphne 

12 to 15 in. 1.50 12.00 
15 to 18 in. 2.00 16.00 

DEUTZIA gracilis—Slender Deutzia 

12 to 15 in.50 4.00 
15 to 18 in.75 6.00 
18 to 24 in. 1.00 8.00 

D. scabra—Fuzzy Deutzia 

1% to 2 ft.50 4.00 
2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

D. scabra candidissima—White Fuzzy Deutzia 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

35 



D. scabra, Pride of Rochester—Piuk Fuzzy Deutzia 
Each Per 10 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

DIERVILLA sessilifolia—Southern Bush-Honeysuckle 

2 to 3 ft.75 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 

D. trifida—Dwarf Bush-Honeysuckle) 

2 to 3 ft. .75 

ELSHOLTZIA Stauntoni—Mint Shrub 

1% to 2 ft. 1.00 
2 to 3 ft. 1.50 

ENKIANTHUS campanulatus—Red-vein Enkianthus 

2 to 2% ft. 2.50 
214 to 3 ft. 3.50 
3 to 3V2 ft. 4.50 
314 to 4 ft. 5.50 

EUONYMOUS alatus—Winged Euonymus 

4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 3.00 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 4.00 
6 to 7 ft. B. & B. 6.00 
7 to 8 ft. B. & B. 8.50 

Specimens: Prices on application 

E. alatus compacta—Dwarf Winged Euonymus 

3 to 314 ft. 2.00 
314 to 4 ft. 

EXOCHORDA grandiflora—Pearl-Bush 

2 to 3 ft.. 

FORSYTHIA intermedia—Border Forsythia 

2 to 3 ft. 
3 to 4 ft.. 

6.00 
8.00 

6.00 

8.00 
12.00 

20.00 
28.00 
36.00 
44.00 

24.00 
32.00 
48.00 
68.00 

F. intermedia spectabilis—Showy Border Forsythia 

3 to 4 ft. 1.00 

F. suspensa—Weeping Forsythia 

1 to 2 ft. 
2 to 3 ft. 

F. suspensa fortunei—Fortune’s Forsythia 

2 to 3 ft. 
3 to 4 ft. 

2.00 16.00 
3.50 28.00 

.75 6.00 

t 
.60 4.80 
.75 6.00 

Forsythia 

1.00 8.00 

.60 4.80 

.75 6.00 

.60 4.80 

.75 6.00 

F. suspensa fortunei aurea—Fortune’s Golden Mottled 
Forsythia 

2 to 3 ft.60 
3 to 4 ft.75 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

36 

4.80 
6.00 



F. suspensa (sieboldi)—Siebold Forsythia Each 

2 to 3 f\. 1.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.50 

F. viridissima—Green-stem Forsythia 

2 to 3 ft.75 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 

IIAMAMELIS japoniea—Japanese Witch-Hazel 

4 to 5 ft. 3.00 
5 to 6 ft. 3.50 

H. japoniea rubra—Red Japanese Witch-Hazel 

4 to 5 ft. 3.00 
5 to 6 ft. 3.50 

H. vernalis—Vernal Witch-Hazel 

3 to 4 ft. 3.50 
4 to 5 ft. 4.50 

II. virginiana—Common Witch-Hazel 

4 to 5 ft. 1.50 
5 to 6 ft. 2.00 
6 to 8 ft. 3.00 

HIBISCUS—Rose of Sharon 

Anemonaeflorus (double pink) 
Ardens (lavender-purple) 
Boule de Feu (double, bright red) 
Coelestris (single, blue) 
Elegantissima (rosy white) 
Jeanne d’Arc (double, white) 
Lady Stanley (double, white; blush pink 
W. R. Smith (single, white) 

4 to 5 ft. 1.00 
5 to 6 ft. 1.50 
6 to 7 ft. 2.00 

HYDRANGEA arborescens—Smooth Hydrangea 

3 to 4 ft. 1.25 

IT. arborescens grandiflora-—Stiotvhill Hydrangea 

2 to 3 ft. 1.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.25 

H. paniculata—Panicle Hydrangea 

2 to 3 ft.60 
3 to 4 ft.75 

H. paniculata grandiflora—Peegee Hydrangea 

2 to 3 ft.75 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 

H. quercifolia—Oakleaf Hydrangea 

2 to 3 ft. 1.50 
3 to 4 ft. 2.00 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

37 

Per 10 

8.00 
12.00 

6.00 
8.00 

24.00 
28.00 

24.00 
28.00 

28.00 
36.00 

12.00 
16.00 
24.00 

eye) 

8.00 
12.00 
16.00 

10.00 

8.00 
10.00 

4.80 
6.00 

6.00 
8.00 

12.00 
16.00 



HYPERICUM aureum—Golden St. Johns-W or t 
Each 

2 to 3 ft.75 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 

H. moserianum hybridum—Gold Floiver 

8 to 10 in. Clumps. 1.00 
10 to 12 in. Clumps. 1.50 

ILEX serrata sieboldi—Finetooth Winterberry 

2 to 3 ft. B. & B. 1.50 
3 to 4 ft. B. & B. 2.00 
4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 3.00 

I. decidua—Possum-Haw 

2 to 3 ft. 1.50 
3 to 4 ft. 2.00 

I. verticillata—Common Winterberry 

2 to 3 ft. 1.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.50 

KERRIA japonica—Globe Flower 

1 to 2 ft.75 
2 to 3 ft. 1.00 

KOLKWITZIA amabilis—Beauty-Bush 

2 to 3 ft.75 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 

LESPEDEZA bicolor—Shrub Bush Clover 

15 to 18 in.50 

LIGUSTRUM amurense—Amur Privet 

2 to 3 ft.50 
3 to 4 ft.60 

L. ibota—Ibota Privet Per 10 Per 100 
2 to 3 ft. 4.00 30.00 
3 to 4 ft. 4.80 36.00 
4 to 5 ft. 6.00 45.00 

L. ibota regelianum—RegeVs Privet Each 

18 to 24 in .60 
2 to 3 ft.75 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.25 

L. ovalifolium—California Privet Per 10 Per 100 
18 to 24 in. 2.00 15.00 

2 to 3 ft. 2.40 18.00 
3 to 4 ft. 3.20 24.00 
4 to 5 ft. 4.00 30.00 
5 to 6 ft. 4.80 36.00 

L. vulgare—European Privet Each 

2 to 3 ft.  .50 
B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

38 

Per 10 

6.00 
8.00 

8.00 
12.00 

12.00 
16.00 
24.00 

12.00 
16.00 

8.00 
12.00 

6.00 
8.00 

6.00 
8.00 

4.00 

4.00 
4.80 

Per 1000 

200.00 
240.00 
300.00 

Per 10 

4.80 
6.00 
8.00 

10.00 

Per 1000 

100.00 
120.00 
160.00 
200.00 
240.00 

Per 10 

4.00 



LONICERA—Bush Honeysuckle Each Per 10 

Chrysantha (Coralline Honeysuckle) 
Fragrantissima (Winter Honeysuckle) 
Morrowi (Morrow Honeysuckle) 
Ruprechtiana (Manchurian Honeysuckle) 
Standishi (Standish Honeysuckle) 
Tatarica (Tatarian Bush Honeysuckle) 

2 to 3 ft.50 4.00 
3 to 4 ft.75 6.00 

LUCIUM chinense—Chinese Matrimony Vine 

2 to 3 ft.50 4.00 
3 to 4 ft.75 6.00 

MYRICA carolinensis—Northern Bayberry 

1 y2 to 2 ft. 1.50 12.00 
2 to 3 ft. 2.00 16.00 

M. cerifera—Southern Waxberry 

1 y2 to 2 ft. 1.00 8.00 
2 to 3 ft. 1.50 12.00 

PHILADELPHUS coronarius—Sweet Mock-Orange 

3 to 4 ft.. .75 6.00 
4 to 5 ft. .. 1.00 8.00 
5 to 6 ft. .. 1.50 12.00 

p. coronarius speciosissimus—Rountlleaf Mock-Orange 

2 to 3 ft. .50 4.00 
3 to 4 ft.. .75 6.00 
4 to 5 ft. . . 1.00 8.00 
5 to 6 ft. . . 1.50 12.00 

p. falconeri—Star Mock-Orange 

2 to 3 ft. .50 4.00 
3 to 4 ft. .75 6.00 

p. grandiflorus—Big Mock-Orange 

2 to 3 ft.. .50 4.00 
4 to 5 ft. .. 1.00 8.00 
5 to 6 ft. .. 1.50 12.00 

p. lemoinei—Lenioine Mock-Orange 

3 to 4 ft.. .75 6.00 
4 to 5 ft. .. 1.00 8.00 

p. virginalis—Virginal Mock-Orange 

2 to 3 ft. .75 6,00 
3 to 4 ft. . . 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. . . 1.50 12.00 
5 to 6 ft.. .. 2.00 16.00 

p. zeyheri—Zeyher Mock-Orange 

2 to 3 ft. .50 4.00 
4 to 5 ft. .75 6.00 
5 to 6 ft. . 1.00 8.00 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

39 



PHYSOCARPUS opulifolius—Common Ninebark 

3 to 
4 to 
5 to 

4 
5 
6 

ft. 
ft. 
ft. 

P. opulifolius aurea—Goldleaf Ninebark 

2 to 3 ft. 
3 to 4 ft. 
4 to 5 ft. 

PHOTINIA villosa—Christmas Berry 

2 to 3 ft. B. & B. 1.00 
3 to 4 ft. B. & B 
4 to 5 ft. B. & B. 2.50 
5 to 6 ft. B. & B. 3.50 

RHAMNUS cathartica—Common Buckthorn 

2 to 3 ft. 
3 to 4 ft. 

R. koraiensis—Korean Buckthorn 

3 to 4 ft. 
4 to 5 ft. 

RHODOTYPOS kerrioides—White Kerria; Jetbead 

2 to 3 ft. .. 
3 to 4 ft. 

RHUS canadensis- 
3 to 4 ft. .. 
4 to 5 ft. . . 

-Fragrant Sumac 

R. coiinus—Smoke Tree 

2 to 3 ft. 
3 
4 
5 

to 
to 

ft. 
ft. 

to 6 ft. 3.50 

Each Per 10 

.75 6.00 
1.00 8.00 
1.25 10.00 

.50 4.00 

.75 6.00 
1.00 8.00 

1.00 8.00 
1.50 12.00 
2.50 20.00 
3.50 28.00 

i 

.50 4.00 

.75 6.00 

.75 6.00 
1.00 8.00 

Jetbead 

.75 6.00 
1.00 8.00 

.75 6.00 
1.00 8.00 

1.00 8.00 
1.50 12.00 
2.50 20.00 
3.50 28.00 

1.00 8.00 
1.25 10.00 

.60 4.80 

.75 6.00 
1.00 8.00 

SAMBUCUS canadensis—American Elder 

4 to 5 ft. 
5 to 6 ft. 1.25 

SORBARIA sorbifolia—False Spirea 

2 to 3 ft. 
3 to 4 ft. 
4 to 5 ft. 1.00 

SPIRAEA bumalda Anthony Waterer—Waterer Spirea 

1 to 2 ft. 
2 to 3 ft. 
3 to 4 ft. 1.50 

S. prunifolia—Bridal Wreath 

3 to 4 ft. 

S. ihunbergi—Thunberg’s Spirea 

2 to 3 ft. 
B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

40 

.75 6.00 
1.00 8.00 
1.50 12.00 

1.00 8.00 

.75 6.00 



S. vanhouttei—Fan Houtte Spirea Each Per 10 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 
3 to 4 ft.75 6.00 

STEPHANANDRA flexuosa—Cut-leaf Stephanandra 

1V2 to 2 ft.50 4.00 
2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

SYMPHORICARPOS racemosus—Snowberry 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 

S. vulgaris—Coral-Berry 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 

SYMPLOCOS paniculata crataegoides—Turquoise Berry 

2 to 3 ft. 
3 to 4 ft. 

SYR1NGA japonica—Japanese Tree Lilac 

7 to 8 ft. 5.00 

S. chinensis rothomagensis-—Purple Persi 

3 
4 
5 

to 
to 

4 
5 

ft. 
ft. 

to 6 ft. 2.00 
6 to 7 ft. 

S. villosa—Late Lilac 

4 to 5 ft.. 
5 to 6 ft. 2.00 
6 to 7 ft. 
7 to 8 ft. 5.00 

S. vulgaris—Common Lilac, Purple 

4 to 5 ft. 
5 to 6 ft. 3.00 
6 to 7 ft. 

S. vulgaris alba- 
3 to 4 ft. 
4 to 5 ft. 
5 to 6 ft. 
6 to 7 ft. 

-Common Lilac, White 

1.50 12.00 
2.50 20.00 

5.00 40.00 

Lilac 

1.00 8.00 
1.50 12.00 
2.00 16.00 
3.00 24.00 

1.50 12.00 
2.00 16.00 
3.00 24.00 
5.00 40.00 

2.00 16.00 
3.00 24.00 
5.00 40.00 

1.50 12.00 
2.00 16.00 
3.00 24.00 
5.00 40.00 

SYRINGA HYBRIDS 
Descartes (Single, Rosy Mauve) 
Frau Bertha Dammann (Single, White) 
Mme. Casimer Perier (Double, Cream) 
Mme. Lemoine (Double, White) 
Marie Le Grey (Single, White) 
Michael Buchner (Double, Pale Lilac) 

2 to 3 ft. . 1.50 12.00 
3 to 4 ft. . 2.50 20.00 
4 to 5 ft. . 3.50 28.00 
5 to 6 ft. . 5.00 40.00 
6 to 7 ft. . 7.50 60.00 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

41 



TAMARIX africana—African Tamarix Each Per 10 
2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 

VACCINIUM corymbosuiu—Highbush Blueberry 

2 to 3 ft. 2.00 16.00 
3 to 4 ft. 3.00 24.00 
4 to 5 ft. 5.00 40.00 

VIBURNUM acerifolium—Mapleleaf Viburnum 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.25 10.00 

V. carlesi—Fragrant Viburnum 

1 to iy2 ft. 1.00 8.oo 
iy2 to 2 ft. 1.50 12.00 
2 to 2% ft. 2.00 16.00 
2V2 to 3 ft. 3.00 24.00 
3 to 3% ft... 4.00 32.00 

V. cassinoides—Withe-rod 

3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

V. dentatum—Arrow-Wood 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

V. dilatation—Linden Viburnum 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

V. iantana—Wayfaring-Tree 

1 to 2 ft.50 4.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

V. lentago—Nanny-Berry 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 

V. molle—Kentucky Viburnum 

1 to 2 ft.50 4.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 

V. opulus—European Cranberry-Bush 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 

V. opulus nanum—Dwarf Cranberry-Bush 

12 to 15 in. 1.25 10.00 
15 to 18 in . 1.50 12.00 

V. prunifolium—Blackhaw 

4 to 5 ft. Heavy B. & B. 4.00 32.00 
5 to 6 ft. Heavy B. & B. 5.00 40.00 
6 to 7 ft. Heavy B. & B. 7.50 60.00 
7 to 8 ft. Heavy B. & B. 10.00 80.00 
8 to 10 ft. Heavy B. & B. 15.00 120.00 

B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

42 



V. sargenti—Sargent's Cranberry-Bush Each Per 10 

2 to 3 ft.75 0.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 

V. sieboldi—Siebold Viburnum 

2 to 3 ft. 1.00 8.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.25 10.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 
5 to 6 ft. 2.50 20.00 

V. tomentosum—Double file Viburnum 

2 to 3 ft.75 6.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.00 8.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 

V. tomentosum plicatuin—Japanese Snotvball 

2 to 3 ft. 1.00 8.00 
3 to 4 ft. 1.25 10.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.50 12.00 

WEIGELA amabilis—Rose Weigela 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 
3 to 4 ft.75 6.00 
4 to 5 ft. 1.00 8.00 

W. Eva Rallike—Eva Rathke Weigela 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 

W. florida rosea—Rose Pink 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 
3 to 4 ft.75 6.00 

W. steltzneri—Steltzner Weigela 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 

W. vanhouttei—Van Houtte W'eigela 

2 to 3 ft.60 4.80 

W. verschaffelti—Verschaffelt Weigela 

3 to 4 ft.75 6.00 
B. & B. extra on all shrubs except where specified 

VINES AND CLIMBING PLANTS 

ACTINEDIA polvgama—Silver Vine Each Per 10 

4-in. pots. Heavy . 1.00 7.50 

AKEBIA quinata—Five Leaf Vine 

3-in. pots.50 3.50 

AMPELOPSIS lowii—Geranium Creeper 

3-in. pots .50 4.00 

A. quinquefolia—Virginia Creeper Each Per 10 Per 100 

3-in. pots .35 2.50 20.00 
Heavy; 2 years; field-grown . .50 3.50 25.00 

43 



A. quinquefolia engelmanni—Engelmann Creeper 

Per 10 Per 100 Per 1000 

3-in. pots .35 2.50 20.00 
2 years; field-grown.50 3.50 30.00 

A. tricuspidata veitchi—Boston Ivy 

2 years; field-grown.50 3.00 25.00 
3-in. pots .60 4.00 

ARISTOLOCHIA sipho—Pipe Vine Each Per 10 

Pot-grown . 1.50 10.00 

BIGNONIA grandiflora—Chinese Trumpet Creeper 

2 to 3 ft.; field-grown.75 6.00 

B. grandiflora var. Mad. Gallen—Orange Trumpet Creeper 

B. radicans—Trumpet Creeper 

2 year; field-grown. 

1.00 9.00 

.75 6.00 

eel Each Per 10 Per 100 

.75 5.00 25.00 
. 1.00 6.50 30.00 

Scarlet Clematis 

Each Per 10 

1.00 7.50 

CLEMATIS—Large Flowering 

Henryi, white; Jackmani, purple; 
Duchess of Edinburgh, double white; 
Mme. Edouard Andre, red; Ramona, 
blue . 1.00 8.50 

C. paniculata—Autumn Clematis Each Per 10 Per 100 

4-in. pots . .50 4.50 
2 years; field-grown . .60 5.00 35.00 

C. virginiana—Virgin’s Bower Each Per 10 

6-in. pots .. 1.00 7.50 

EUONYMUS radicans—Wintercreeper 

Each Per 10 Per 100 

1-year . .50 3.00 25.00 
2-year . .75 4.50 35.00 

E. radicans carrierei—Glossy Winter creeper 

6-in. pots . .50 3.50 30.00 

E. radicans var. coloratus—Purple Wintercreeper 

21/4-in. pots .50 3.50 25.00 

E. radicans Kewensis—Baby W inter creeper 

21/i-in. pots .. .35 3.00 25.00 

E. radicans vegetus (Evergreen)—Bigleaf Wintercreeper 

6-in. pots .50 3.50 30.00 

44 



HEDERA helix—English Ivy Each Per 10 Per 100 

3-in. pots . .50 4.00 25.00 
6-in. pots. Heavy stock . ... .75 5.00 35.00 

H. helix baltica—Baltic Ivy 

3- in. pots . .50 4.00 30.00 
314-in. pots . .75 6.50 40.00 

H. helix gracilis—Miniature Leaved Ivy Each Per 10 

3-in. pots .. .60 5.00 

HYDRANGEA petioiaris—Climbing Hydrangea 

3-in. pots . 1.50 10.00 

JASMINUM nudiflorum—Winter Jasmine 

Each Per 10 Per 100 

Field-grown .75 6.00 40.00 

J. stephanensis (tender)—Fragrant Pale Pink 

Each Per 10 

Field-grown . 1.00 8.00 

LONICERA japonica, var. Halleana— 
Halls Japanese Honeysuckle 

Each Per 10 Per 100 

2-year; field-grown . 3.00 20.00 
4-in. pots . .50 4.00 30.00 

LATHYRUS latifolia—Hardy Pea Vine Each Per 10 

Field-grown . .50 2.50 

PUERARIA thunbergiana—Kudzu 

214 -in. pots . 
Vine 

.75 5.00 

SCHIZOPIIRAGMA hydrangeokles— 
Japanese Hydrangea Vine 

3-in. pots . 1.50 10.00 

VINCA minor—Periwinkle Each Per 10 Per 100 

214-in. pots . 1.50 10.00 
214-in. pots . .35 2.50 15.00 
3- in. pots . .50 3.50 25.00 
Field-grown .. .50 2.00 15.00 

V. minor Boles variety—Boles Periwinkle 

214-in. pots . .30 2.50 20.00 
3- in. pots . .50 3.50 25.00 

WISTARIA frutescens—American Wistaria 

Each 

3 to 4 ft. 1.50 
4 to 5 ft. 2.00 

Per 10 

12.50 
17.50 

W. frutescens, var. inagnilica—Yellow-Eye 

3 to 4 ft. 
4 to 5 ft. 

Wistaria 

2.50 20.00 
3.50 30.00 

45 



W. sinensis—Purple Chinese W istaria Each Per 10 
3 to 4 ft.; field-grown. 2.50 20.00 
4 ft. standards; 30 in. heads. 10.00 90.00 
5 ft. standards; 30 in. heads. 15.00 125.00 

W. sinensis alba—White Chinese Wistaria 
' Heavy; field-grown; 2 to 3 ft. 2.00 15.00 

Heavy; field-grown; 3 to 4 ft. 2.50 20.00 

ORIENTAL WISTARIAS 

WISTARIA FLORIBUNDA MULTIJUGA— 
Japanese 

Each 

NAGA NODA. Lavender. 3-year-old vines 3.50 

MURASAKI NODA. Purple. 3-year-old 
vines . 2.50 

KYUSHAKU. Lavender. 3-year vines .... 4.00 

ROSEA. Clear pink. 3-year-old vines .... 3.00 

SHIRO NODA. White. 3-year-old vines. . 3.00 

VIOLACEA PLENA. Violet. 3-year-old 
vines . 3.00 

FIORIBUNDA. Purple. 3-year-old vines . 2.00 

FIORIBUNDA ALBA. White. 3-year-old 
vines .  3.00 

INDEX OF DEPARTMENTS 

Evergreen Trees. 1-11 

Evergreen Shrubs .12-19 

Deciduous Trees.19-31 

Deciduous Shrubs .31-43 

Vines and Climbing Plants.43-46 

Wistaria 

Per 10 

30.00 

20.00 

35.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

17.50 

25.00 

40 



INDEX OF BOTANICAL AND COMMON NAMES 

Abelia . 31 
Abies . * 
Acanthopanax . 32 
Acer .19» 20 
Actinedia . 43 
Aesculus .20, 21, 32 
Akebia . 43 
Almond, Flowering . 32 
Amelanchier .21, 32 
Amorpha . 32 
Ampelopsis . 43 
Amygdalus .21, 32 
Aralia . 32 
Arborvitae .10, 11 
Aristolochia . 44 
Aronia . 32 
Arrow-Wood . 4 2 
Ash .25, 30 
Azaleas .12, 13, 32, 33 

B 
Bamboo . 34 
Barberries .13, 14, 34 
Bayberry . 39 
Beauty-Bush . 38 
Beeches .24, 25 
Benzoin . 34 
Berberis .13, 14, 34 
Betula . 21 
Bignonia . 44 
Birches . 21 
Bitter-Sweet . 44 
Blackhaw . 42 
Black Walnut . 26 
Box . 14 
Buckeyes .20, 32 
Buddleia . 34 
Bush Honeysuckle.36, 39 
Buckthorns . 40 
Butterfly-Bush . 34 
Button-Bush . 34 
Buxus . 14 

c 

Deutzia .35, 36 
Diervilla . 36 
Diospyros . 24 
Dogwoods .22, 23, 34, 35 
Dove Tree . 24 

E 
Elder . 40 
Elms . 31 
Elsholtzia . 36 
Engelmann Creeper. 44 
English Ivy . 45 
Enkianthus . 36 
Euonymus .14, 36, 44 
European Mountain Ash . . 30 
Exochorda . 36 

F 
Fagus .24, 25 
False Indigo-Bush . 32 
False Spirea . 40 
Fetterbush . 16 
Firethorns . 16 
Firs .1, 8 
Five Leaf Vine . 43 
Flowering Almonds . 32 
Flowering Cherries ....21, 22 
Flowering Crabs .27, 28 
Flowering Peach . 21 
Flowering Quince .  . 35 
Forsythia .36, 37 
Franklin Tree . 25 
Fraxinus . 25 

G 
Geranium Creeper . 43 
Ginkgo . 25 
Gleditschia . 25 
Globe Flower . 38 
Gold Flower. 38 
Golden Chain . 26 
Goldenrain-Tree . 26 
Gordonia . 25 
Gum Trees .26, 28 
Gymnocladus . 25 

Callicarpa . 34 
Calycanthus . 34 
Cedars .1, 3 
Cedrus . 1 
Celastrus . 44 
Cephalanthus . 34 
Cerasus .21, 22 
Cercidiphyllum . 22 
Cercis . 22 
Chamaecyparis .1, 2, 3 
Cherries, Flowering ....21, 22 
Chinese Beauty-Berry . 34 
Chinese Cork-Tree . . 28 
Chinese Matrimony-Vine . . 39 
Chionanthus . 34 
Chokeberry . 32 
Christmas Berry . 40 
Cladrastis . 22 
Clematis . 44 
Clethra . 34 
Comptonia . 34 
Coral-Berry . 41 
Cornus .22, 23, 34, 35 
Corylopsis . 35 
Cotoneaster . 14 
Crab, Flowering .27, 28 
Cranberry-Bush .42, 43 
Crataegus .23, 24 
Creepers .43, 44 
Cryptomeria . 3 
Cydonia . 35 
Cypress .2, 3, 30 

D 
Daphne . 35 
Davidia . 24 

H 
Halesia . 25 
Hamamelis . 37 
Hawthorns .23, 24 
Hazels . 35 
Hedera . 45 
Hemlocks . 11 
Hibiscus . 37 
Highbush Blueberry . 42 
Hollies .3, 14, 15 
Holly-Grape . 15 
Honey Locust . 25 
Honeysuckles .15, 39, 45 
Horse-Chestnuts .20, 21 
Hydrangeas . 37 
Hydrangea, Climbing . 45 
Hypericum . 38 

I-J 
Ilex .3, 14, 15, 38 
Inkberry . 15 
Ivy.44, 45 
Japanese Barberry . 34 
Japanese Honeysuckle .... 45 
Japanese Pagoda Tree .... 30 
Japanese Snowball . 43 
Japanese Snowbell . 30 
Japanese Spurge . 15 
Japanese Wistaria . 45 
Jasmine . 45 
Jasminum . 45 
Jetbead . 40 
Juglans . 26 
Junipers .4, 5, 6 
Juniperus .4, 5, 6 

47 



K 
Kalmia . 15 
Katsura Tree . 22 
Kentucky Coffee-Tree . 25 
Kerria .38, 40 
Koelreuteria . 26 
Kolkwitzia . 38 
Kudzu Vine . 45 

L 
Laburnum . 26 
Larch . 26 
Larix . 26 
Lathyrus . 45 
Laurel . 15 
Lespedeza . 38 
Leucothoe . 15 
Ligustrum . 38 
Lilacs . 41 
Lindens .30, 31 
Liquidambar . 26 
Liriodendron . 26 
Locust . 25 
Lonicera .15, 39, 45 
Lucium . 39 

M 
Magnolias .26, 27 
Mahonia . 15 
Maidenhair Tree . 25 
Malus .27, 28 
Maples .19, 20 
Mint Shrub . 36 
Mock-Oranges . 39 
Mountain Ash . 30 
Mountain Laurel . 15 
Myrica . 39 

N-O 
Nanny-Berry . 42 
Ninebark . 40 
Nyssa . 28 
Oaks .29, 30 
Osier . 35 
Osmanthus . 6 
Oxydendrum . 28 

P 
Pachistima . 15 
Pachysandra . 15 
Pagoda Tree . 30 
Pea Vine . 45 
Peach, Flowering . 21 
Pearl-Bush . 36 
Pepper Bush . 34 
Periwinkle . 45 
Persimmon . 24 
Phellodendron . 28 
Philadelphus . 39 
Photina . 40 
Physocarpus . 40 
Picea .6, 7 
Pieris . 15 
Pines .7, 8 
Pinus .7, 8 
Pipe Vine . 44 
Planera . 29 
Plane Tree . 29 
Platanus . 29 
Poplars . 29 
Populus . 29 
Possum-Haw . 38 
Privets . 38 
Pseudotsuga . 9 
Pueraria . 45 
Pyracantha . 16 

Q-R 
Quercus .29, 30 
Quince, Flowering . 35 
Red-Bud . 22 
Red-Cedars .5, 6 
Red-Osier . 35 

Retinosporas .1, 2, 3 
Rhamnus . 40 
Rhododendrons .16, 17, 18, 19 
Rhodotypos . 40 
Rhus *. 40 
Rose of Sharon . 37 

s 
St. Johns-Wort . 38 
Salix . 30 
Sambucus . 40 
Schizophragma . 45 
Sciadopitys . 8 
Shadbush . 32 
Shadblow . 21 
Shrub Bush Clover . 38 
Silverbell . 25 
Silver Vine . 40 
Smoke Tree . 40 
Snowball . 43 
Snowbell . 30 
Snowberry . 41 
Sophora . 30 
Sorbaria . 40 
Sorb us . 30 
Sorrel Tree . 28 
Sour Gum. 28 
Southern Waxberry. 39 
Spice-Bush . 34 
Spireas .40, 41 
Spruces .6, 7 
Spurge . 15 
Stephanandra . 41 
Stewartia . 30 
Styrax . 30 
Sumac . 40 
Sweet Fern . 34 
Sweet Gum . 26 
Sweet-Shrub . 34 
Symphoricarpos . 41 
Symplocos . 41 
Syringa . 41 

T 
Tamarix . 42 
Taxodium . 30 
Taxus .8, 9 
Thorns .23, 24 
Thuja .10, 11 
Tilia .30, 31 
Trumpet Creepers . 44 
Tsuga . 11 
Tulip Tree . 26 
Turquoise Berry . 41 

u-v 
Umbrella Pine . 8 
Ulmus . 31 
Vaccinium . 42 
Viburnum .19, 42, 43 
Vinca . 45 
Virginia Creeper . 43 
Virgin’s Bower . 44 

W-Y 
Walnut, Black . 26 
Water-Elm . 29 
Waxberry . 39 
Wayfaring-Tree . 42 
Weigela . 43 
White Fringe. 34 
Willows . . . .. 30 
Winterberry . 38 
Wintercreepers . 44 
Winter Hazel . 35 
Wistaria .45, 46 
Witch-Hazels . 37 
Withe-rod . 42 
Yellow Wood . 22 
Yews .8, 9 
Yucca . 19 

48 



CONDITIONS 

OF 

ACCEPTANCE OF ORDERS 

All orders are accepted subject to prior sale, 

condition of stock, strikes, embargoes, weather 

and other conditions beyond our control; 

stock delivered in good condition as per order, 

is not returnable. Claims must be made within 

5 days after receipts of stock. We give no guar¬ 

antee on the life of the stock as we have no 

control after it leaves our hands. Terms are 

cash with order unless a 30 day credit account 

is arranged. All goods are at purchaser’s risk 

after delivery by us to forwarding company; 

claims for damage must be made against the 

delivering company. Prices are f. o. b. our 

shipping station except on special bulky 

pieces, for which cost of packing for shipment 

will be extra; also free delivery to our cus¬ 

tomers on our regular routes. No modifica¬ 

tions of any of the above terms may be made 

by any agent or representative. 

ANDORRA NURSERIES, Inc. 




